
NVF:JLQ:CLS 
9/17/2020 
 
 

 
T-39793 \ 1751332.doc 1 
Council Agenda:  9/22/2020 
Item No.: 3.6(d) 
DRAFT – Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final 
document. 

RESOLUTION NO.  
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SAN JOSE RATIFYING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH AT&T PROVIDING CONNECTIVITY 
TO RESIDENTS IMPACTED BY COVID-19 THAT 
EXTENDS THE CONTRACT TERM TO SEPTEMBER 1, 
2021 AND INCREASES THE MAXIMUM COMPENSATION 
FROM $3,430,000 TO $5,116,000 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City of San José (“City”) has allocated significant resources and focus 

to the COVID-19 pandemic response, including helping our most vulnerable populations 

and ensuring the continuity of City services, since the County of Santa Clara shelter-in-

place orders first took effect on March 17, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, one of the City’s response areas provides broadband internet access for 

families affected by COVID-19 who are unable to access the internet; and 

 

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, the City Council authorized the City Manager to 

negotiate and execute an agreement with AT&T for the provision of 11,000 Wi-Fi 

hotspots with a one-year data plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Santa Clara County Office of Education and San José school districts 

have identified an additional need of 4,800 hotspots to assist with remote learning; and 

 

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional 4,800 hotspots is approximately $1.7 million; and 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with San José Municipal Code 4.12.220 - Emergency 

purchases, the City Manager took action to execute an amended agreement with AT&T 

to respond to the urgent need created by the pandemic by providing additional hotspots 

for distance learning during the academic school year that had already commenced; 

and 



NVF:JLQ:CLS 
9/17/2020 
 
 

 
T-39793 \ 1751332.doc 2 
Council Agenda:  9/22/2020 
Item No.: 3.6(d) 
DRAFT – Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final 
document. 

 

WHEREAS, staff estimates that the hotspots will be configured and delivered by the first 

week of October; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

SAN JOSE THAT: 

 

The amendment to the Agreement with AT&T providing connectivity to residents 

impacted by COVID-19 that extends the contract term to September 1, 2021 and 

increases the maximum compensation from $3,430,000 to $5,116,000 is hereby ratified. 

 

ADOPTED this _____ day of ___________, 2020, by the following vote: 
 
 
 AYES: 
 
 

 

 NOES: 
 
 

 

 ABSENT: 
 
 

 

 DISQUALIFIED: 
 
 

 

 SAM LICCARDO 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
TONI J. TABER, CMC 
City Clerk 
 


